

NO. A06-1647

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Denison E. Smith and Randall N. Smith,
Appellants,

v.

Shamrock Development, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,
Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DENISON SMITH AND RANDALL SMITH**

Timothy J. Mattson (#194517)
Charles (CJ) Schoenwetter (#025115X)
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 339-8682

Attorneys for Appellants
Denison E. Smith and Randall N. Smith

Stanford P. Hill (#0174208)
David A. Turner (#0333104)
BASSFORD REMELE
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Respondent
Shamrock Development, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	2
A. A <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review is Applicable.	2
B. A <i>Clearly Erroneous</i> Standard of Review Does Not Apply to Service of Process Issues.	4
C. The Unpublished Decisions Cited by Shamrock are Inapposite.	5
D. The Smiths Satisfy Both a <i>De Novo</i> and a <i>Clearly Erroneous</i> Standard of Review	6
II. SERVICE BY PUBLICATION WAS INVALID.	6
A. Shamrock Fails to Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 4.04, Among Other Reasons, Because the Smiths Were Neither Residents Nor Domiciliaries of Minnesota.	6
B. Shamrock was Not Diligent in Attempting to Locate the Smiths for Service of Process	10
C. The Rule 4.04 Turner Affidavit did Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 4.04 and Should have been Stricken	13
III. SHAMROCK’S DEFECTIVE SUMMONS REQUIRES REVERSAL.	15
IV. THE SMITHS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS.	17
V. THE SMITHS’ DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT WAS MADE TO THE LOWER COURT AND, THEREFORE, WAS NOT WAIVED.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Doe v. Anderson</i> , C4-99-368, 1999 WL 619009 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 1999).....	12
<i>Duresky v. Hanson</i> , 329 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 1983).....	5, 11
<i>Electro-Measure, Inc. v. Ewald Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 398 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	19
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	2, 15
<i>Hoffman v. Limas</i> , CX-99-455, 1999 WL 1999 WL 486975, (Minn. Ct. App. July, 13, 1999).....	3
<i>Johnson Bros. Corp. v. Arrowhead Co.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 160 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corp.</i> , 682 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2004).....	3
<i>Kaiser v. Butchart</i> , 197 Minn. 28, 265 N.W.826 (Minn. 1936).....	19
<i>Little Wagon Co. v. Welander</i> , No. C3-96-1898, 1997 WL 104575 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 11, 1997).....	3, 5
<i>McBride v. Bitner</i> , 310 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 1981).....	1, 3, 7, 14
<i>Meany v. Newell</i> , 352 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	8
<i>Mercer v. Andersen</i> , 715 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Mowers v. LeCuyer</i> , No. C6-01-1250, 2002 WL 47060 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2002).....	5, 7
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, (1950).....	20
<i>Patterson v. Wu Family Corp.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 863 (Minn. 2000).....	3, 18
<i>Stoebe v. Merastar Ins. Co.</i> , 554 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1996).....	2, 15
<i>Turek v. A.S.P. of Moorhead, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	3
<i>V.H. v. Estate of Birnbaum</i> , 543 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. 1996).....	3
<i>Van Rhee v. Dysert</i> , 191 N.W. 53 (1922).....	14
<i>Wick v. Wick</i> , 670 N.W.2d 599 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	3

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 541.04 16
Minn. Stat. § 543.22 1, 15, 16
Minn. Stat. § 548.09 16
Minn. Stat. § 550.01 16

Other Authorities

1 MINNESOTA PRACTICE SERIES: CIVIL RULES ANNOTATED
(4th ed. West 2002) 17, 18

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01 21
Minn. R. Civ. P. 4.04(a)(1) passim
Minn. R. Civ. P. 4.07 16
Minn. R. Civ. P. 8.05 18
Minn. R. Civ. P. 11.02 13
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02 2, 4, 17, 19
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.07 17
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.08 13, 18
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24 16
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01 4, 5
Minn. R. Gen. Prac. 1.01 16
Minn. R. Gen. Prac. 114.01 15, 16
